
 

 

 
 
 

A meeting of the 
 

West of England Joint Committee 
 

will be held on 
 
 

 
 

Date: Friday, 27 January 2023 

Time: 3.00 pm, or on the rising of the West of England Combined 
Authority Committee 
 

Place: Avon Hall, Turnberrie’s Community Centre, Bath Road, 
Thornbury, Bristol BS35 2BB 

 
 
 
Notice of this meeting is given to members of the West of England Joint Committee as follows 
 
Metro Mayor Dan Norris, West of England Combined Authority 
Cllr Kevin Guy, Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Cllr Toby Savage, South Gloucestershire Council 
Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Steve Bridger, North Somerset Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries to: 
 
Democratic Services 
West of England Combined Authority Office 
70 Redcliff Street 
Bristol, BS1 6AL 
Email: democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk 
Tel: 0743 660 0459 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


Joint Committee Agenda 
 
YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO:- 

• Attend all Authority Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business to be dealt with 
would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agendas and public reports five days before the date of the meeting 
• Inspect agendas, reports and minutes of the Authority and all Authority Committees and Sub-

Committees for up to six years following a meeting. 
• Inspect background papers used to prepare public reports for a period public reports for a period of 

up to four years from the date of the meeting. (A list of background papers to a report is given at the 
end of each report.) A background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in writing the 
report. 

• Have access to the public register of names, addresses and wards of all Councillors sitting on the 
Authority’s Committees and Sub-Committees with details of the membership of all Committees and 
Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports (relating to items 
[...]
ing after the meeting. The Combined 
Authority may also use the images/sound recordings on its social media site or share with other 
organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act 2018, we require the consent of parents or guardians before filming 
children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera operator. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


  
1. EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 In the event of a fire, please await direction from venue staff who will help assist with the 
evacuation.   Please do not return to the building until instructed to do so by the fire 
warden(s). 
 

 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACTION 2011  

 Members who consider that they have an interest to declare are asked to: a) State the 
item number in which they have an interest, b) The nature of the interest, c) Whether the 
interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, non-disclosable pecuniary interest or non-
pecuniary interest. Any Member who is unsure about the above should seek advice from 
the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting in order to expedite matters at the meeting 
itself.  
 

 

 
4. MINUTES 5 - 8 

 To consider and approve the minutes from the West of England Joint Committee 
Meeting held on 1 July 2022.  
 

 

 
5. CHAIR ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 To receive announcements from the Chair of the West of England Joint Committee.  
 

 
 

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS & PETITIONS)  

 WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (written procedure) 
  
1. Any member of the public can submit a maximum of two written questions in advance 
of this meeting. 
  
2. The deadline for the submission of questions is 5.00 pm, at least 3 clear working days 
ahead of a meeting. For this meeting, the deadline for questions is 5.00 pm on Monday 
23 January 2023. 
  
3. Questions should be addressed to the Chair of the meeting and e-mailed 
to democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk 
  
4. Under the direction of the Chair, wherever possible, written replies to questions will be 
sent to questioners by the end of the working day prior to the meeting. 
  
5. Please note - under the Combined Authority’s committee procedures, there is no 
opportunity for oral supplementary questions to be asked at committee meetings. 
  
6. The written questions and replies will be circulated to committee members in advance 
of the meeting and published on the Combined Authority website. 
  
PUBLIC STATEMENTS 
  
1. Any member of the public may submit a written statement (or petition) to this meeting. 
  
2. Please note that one statement per individual is permitted. 
  
3. Statements must be submitted in writing and received by the deadline of 12 noon on 
the working day before the meeting. For this meeting, the deadline for statements is 12 
noon on Thursday 26 January 2023. Statements should be emailed 
to democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk 
  
4. Statements will be listed for the meeting in the order of receipt. All statements will be 
sent to committee members in advance of the meeting and published on the Combined 
Authority website. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


  
5. Please note: 
  
If any member of the public wishes to attend the meeting to orally present their 
statement, they are asked please to notify the Combined Authority’s Democratic 
Services team of this at the point when their statement is submitted and by 12 noon on 
the working day before the meeting at the very latest. 
  
For those presenting their statements at the meeting, up to 3 minutes ‘speaking time’ is 
permitted for each statement. The total time available for the public session at this 
meeting is 30 minutes. 
  

7. COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 

 

 The Chair of the West of England Local Enterprise Partnership to be invited to address 
the meeting. 
 

 

 
8. COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED 

AUTHORITY'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair of the Authority’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee to present the comments of 
that Committee. 
 

 

 
9. LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) BUDGET SETTING REPORT 2023/24 9 - 24 

 To consider and approve the Budget in respect of the Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) for 2023/24. Change request approvals are also included as part of this reporting 
process. 
 

 

 
10. METROWEST 2 25 - 32 

 To secure approval from Joint Committee on key decisions and associated funding 
(where applicable) related to this project within the Combined Authority’s Rail 
programme. 
  
 

 

 
Next meeting: Friday, 17 March 2023 
 
 



1 

 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT 
Minutes of the  
West of England Joint Committee , 
Friday, 1 July 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members: 
 
Metro Mayor Dan Norris, West of England Combined Authority 
Cllr Kevin Guy, Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Cllr Toby Savage, South Gloucestershire Council 
Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Steve Bridger, North Somerset Council 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

  
1   EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
 
The meeting was held at Midsomer Norton Town Hall and the evacuation procedure was 
noted. 
  

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. Cllr Steve Bridger, Leader, North Somerset Council 
was welcomed to his first Joint Committee meeting. 
  

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACTION 2011  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

4   MINUTES  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2022 were agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
  

5   CHAIR ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 
There were no announcements made by the Chair. 
  

6   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS)  
 
Twelve questions had been submitted for this meeting and the responses to these questions 
had been circulated to the questioners and had been published on the Authority’s website 
alongside the agenda papers. 
 
Forty-four statements had been submitted in advance of the meeting and these statements 
had been published on the Authority’s website alongside the agenda papers in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The following members of the public attended the meeting and addressed the meeting on the 
topic of their statement for up to three minutes each.   
 

• John Reynolds – Thornbury High Street; 
• Lindsey Hall – Thornbury High Street; 
• Chris Tippetts – Thornbury High Street; 
• Gil Gilroy – Thornbury High Street; 
• Mr K Woosnam – Thornbury High Street; 
• Sue Blick - Thornbury High Street; 
• Andy Chubb - Thornbury High Street; 

  
7   COMMENTS FROM CHAIR OF LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP  

 
Richard Bonner, the Chair of the Local Enterprise Partnership Board attended the meeting 
and gave comments on the Committee papers on behalf of the LEP Board as follows: 
 

Page 6



3 

LEP & IBB Budget Outturn April-March 2022 
▪ The budget report highlights how the region continues to benefit from the funds overseen 

by the Local Enterprise Partnership.  
▪ I note the number of delays in developing GBF and EDF projects. These are important 

transport and infrastructure schemes that will benefit our residents and I am keen to 
ensure they don’t lose momentum and are delivered within the necessary timeframes. I 
am pleased to see we are continuing to use these funds flexibly to ensure time limited 
funding like the GBF is fully utilised and that schemes remain funded. 

▪ We note receipt of a letter to Mayor Norris, and LEP Chair from the DIT dated 29th June 
2022, confirming we have had 29 FDI engagements in the region, 14 FDI engagement in 
multi regions and secured 1081 new jobs created in the previous 12 months. 

  
8   COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Chair of the Authority’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Cllr Winston Duguid, attended 
the meeting.  The Overview & Scrutiny Committee had met on Monday 27 June 2022 and 
considered the reports to be submitted to this meeting.  Those comments had been published 
on the Authority’s website alongside the agenda papers and circulated in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
  

9   LEP & IBB BUDGET OUTTURN APRIL-MARCH 2022  
 
This report set out a series of recommendations including noting the LEP outturn position for 
the year and approvals for a Business Case and Change requests. 
 
The recommendations were moved by Cllr Savage and seconded by Mayor Rees. 
 
Cllr Savage stated that residents’ views had been sought at each stage of the process in 
respect to Thornbury High Street and the proposals had evolved during this process. He felt 
that the current proposals would help the High Street thrive in the future with the trend of 
increased online shopping, active travel and biodiversity in public spaces and active travel 
and biodiversity in public spaces and other long standing challenges facing the town. 
 
Cllr Steve Bridger stated that it was important to decouple business performance from car use 
and increase patronage on public transport.  The Thornbury High Street scheme was inline 
with current government thinking. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Joint Committee: 
 
[Voting arrangement: None required – Recommendation was for noting purposes].  
 

1. Notes the Revised Analysis of LEP External Grants as at the end of March 2022 
as set out in Figure 1;  

 
[Voting arrangement: None required – Recommendations were for noting purposes]. 

 
2. Notes the LEP revenue outturn as set out in Appendix 1; 

 
[Voting arrangement: Decision required majority agreement of Committee Members in 

Page 7



4 

attendance, or their substitutes (one vote representing each Authority) and excluding the 
West of England Combined Authority Mayor].  It  was unanimously agreed. 
 

3. Approves the Full Business Case for the Thornbury High Street project and the 
award of £4.557m through the Economic Development Fund. 

 
[Voting arrangement: Decision required majority agreement of Committee Members in 
attendance, or their substitutes (one vote representing each Authority) and including the West 
of England Combined Authority Mayor].  It was unanimously agreed 
 

4. Approve the change requests for schemes in the Local Growth and Getting 
Building Fund programme as set out in Appendix 2; 

 
[Voting arrangement: Decision required majority agreement of Committee Members in 
attendance, or their substitutes (one vote representing each Authority) and excluding the 
West of England Combined Authority Mayor].  It was unanimously agreed. 
 

5. Approve the change requests for schemes in the Economic Development and 
Revolving Infrastructure Fund programmes as set out in Appendix 3. 

 
  

10   JOINT COMMITTEE GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
This item was not considered.  Cllr Savage stated that the Joint Committee needed more time 
to consider the work of the Task and Finish group and would propose a new date for this 
item’s consideration in due course. 
 
Resolved: That consideration of this item be deferred to a future date. 
  

 Signed: 
 
 
Date: 
 
 
 

 
 
APPENDIX ONE – PUBLIC STATEMENT 
 
APPENDIX TWO – PUBLIC QUESTIONS WITH ANSWERS 
 

Page 8



ITEM 09 
 
 

REPORT TO:  WEST OF ENGLAND JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:   27 JANUARY 2023 
 
REPORT TITLE: LEP BUDGET SETTING REPORT – 2023/2024 
 
DIRECTOR: RICHARD ENNIS, INTERIM ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE &  

DIRECTOR OF INVESTMENT AND CORPORATE 
SERVICES (SECTION 73 OFFICER) 

  
AUTHOR:  SELONGE RUSSELL, HEAD OF FINANCE  

PETE DAVIS, HEAD OF GRANT & MANAGEMENT 
ASSURANCE 

     
 
 
Purpose of Report  
 

1 To consider and approve the Budget in respect of the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
for 2023/24. Change request approvals are also included as part of this reporting process.  
 

 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
  The Joint Committee are requested to: 
 

a) Approve a 2023/24 contribution of £110k per each West of England Unitary Authorities, (to 
be reviewed for 2024/25 onwards), as match funding to attract the government’s LEP 
Capacity Funding; 
 

b) Approve a £160k drawdown from the LEP General Reserve to fund the shortfall in 2023/24 
LEP operating costs; 
 

c) Approve the LEP Budget for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 1; 
 

d) Comment and Review on the LEP revenue forecast for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 2; 
 

e) Approve a £120k drawdown from the LEP General Reserve to fund the shortfall in the 
2022/23 LEP Capacity Core Grant; 

 
f) Approve the change requests for schemes within the Local Growth Fund programme as set 

out in Appendix 3; 
 

g) Approve the change requests for schemes within the Economic Development Fund 
programme as set out in Appendix 4. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



Reasons for recommendation 
  Statutory Requirements and Recommended Best Practice.  

 
Voting Arrangements:  
 
A, C, G – Decision requires majority agreement of Committee Members in attendance, or their 
substitutes (one vote representing each Authority) and excluding the West of England Combined 
Authority Mayor. 
 
B, D, E, F - Decision requires majority agreement of Committee Members in attendance, or their 
substitutes (one vote representing each Authority) and including the West of England Combined 
Authority Mayor. 
 
 
 

Background / Issues for Consideration 
  
1 The purpose of the West of England LEP is to secure the region’s continuing and ambitious 

economic success and attractiveness as a place for its residents to live and thrive and for 
businesses and communities to grow in a sustainable way. 

 
2 Over recent years, Government funding streams have tended to be allocated to places 

through either Mayoral Combined Authorities or through Local Authorities and the role of 
LEPs in overseeing funding allocations has shifted towards more of a strategic advisory 
function. This is consistent with the direction of travel set out in
[...]
int Committee in 
October 2019.   
 

L. EDF Management: For managing EDF programme. 
 

 
8 Overall LEP Grant Funding that has been attracted is now circa £22.4m over the Medium-

Term Financial Strategy period, (MTFS), as per Figure 2.  
 
9 Many of the grants attracted by the LEP are relatively short term in nature. Any staff recruited 

to support specific grant funded activities are engaged on a fixed term basis linked to the 
duration and security of the relevant funding stream. 

 
10 The majority of spend relates directly to staff administering the specific initiatives and third-

party grant payments being made to local businesses and organisations to help build the 
local economy and skills of the local workforce.  

 
 
Revenue Forecast Position 
 
11 Appendix 2 details the LEP, (including IBB), revenue forecast for the 2022/23 financial year 

based on actual information as at the end of December 2022 which shows spend of £12m 
against an original budget of £9m. The difference is mainly due to the receipt and phasing 
of additional government grants in relation to the Net Zero Hub and associated Green 
Homes grant together with IBB and Career Hub. The net forecasted deficit is £120k which 
is due to the reduction in the Core Capacity Grant.  An approval of £120k is recommended 
to be drawdown to support this year’s revenue budget as a result of this shortfall.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



LEP CAPITAL BUDGETS 
 
 

 
Green Homes to Improve Energy Efficiency In homes 
 

12 The LEP received £64.1m of government funding as part of phase 2 of the local authority 
delivery scheme. There is c£51m allocated for capital grants to improve the energy efficiency 
of homes of low-income households. Green Homes has delivered the highest number of 
housing improvements of similar schemes in England but will underspend due to the 
challenges of contract mobilisation and delivery with other similar government grant 
schemes running beyond their original 
[...]
e City Deal and is a £500m fund sourced from retained business rates 
growth in the area’s Enterprise Zones and Areas. The overall funding, which will operate 
over 25 years to 2039, is managed by South Gloucestershire Council but the Combined 
Authority is the Accountable Body for the EDF. The Fund seeks to deliver the schemes 
which will unlock growth and generate the business rates uplift that will provide the £500m. 
The EDF is predicated on the Councils borrowing to fund the schemes with the EDF repaying 
the capital and interest over the term of the fund.    

17 The table below shows the estimated practical EDF completions within the time frame of 
this report: 

Figure 5: EDF Estimated Spend within the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) period 

2014 to 2022 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28+ Forecast 
Completions 

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 
EDF 60,797 70,964 81,275 71,239 24,592 23,301 74,183 

 
*EDF Estimated spend above is only looking at the capital repayments over the term of the fund 
and does not include the interest costs. 
 
 
Changes Requests 
 
18 The Joint Committee in October 2019 agreed to delegate approval of changes within stated 

tolerances for schemes within the approved programme to the Combined Authority Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Chief Executives of the constituent Councils. The changes 
to the Local Growth Fund and Getting Building Fund programmes which fall outside of these 
tolerances and require a committee decision are set out in Appendix 3. Appendix 4 sets out 
the change requests for schemes within the Economic Development and Revolving 
Infrastructure Fund programmes. 

      
 
Consultation 
 
19 Consultation has been carried out with the Chief Executives, S151 Officers and the 

Combined Authority Monitoring Officer. Relevant officers within BANES, Bristol, North 
Somerset and South Gloucestershire have been consulted with regard to the overall 
economic recovery activities planned within the region. 

 
 
Other Options Considered 
 
20 LEP budgets mainly relate to the specific grant income that has been attracted. 

Consideration was given to increasing the Unitary Authority match funding contributions 
back to their original levels. However, with the ability to drawdown funding against the LEP 
reserve, the contributions have again been retained at £110k per authority for 2023/24.  

 
Risk Management/Assessment 
 
21 The West of England Office agreement underpins the LEP. This agreement deals with the 

risk sharing mechanisms between the relevant councils.  
 

22 Uncertainty still remains in relation to the annual notification, and approval, of the reduced 

Page 15



£375k LEP Capacity Grant which creates volatility in terms of medium-term budget setting.  
The LEP hold a modest unearmarked reserve to manage financial risk. It is estimated that 
this reserve will be circa £363k at the start of the 2023/24 financial year (reference Figure 
6), against which £160k is recommended to be drawdown to support next year’s revenue 
budget. 
 

23 Net Zero Hub Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave 1 – There is a risk we may not 
deliver all of the outputs and spend all of the budget in time, due to partner governance 
and supply chain issues.  If this happens we may have to repay some of the £4m grant to 
Government. 
 

24 Energy Home Upgrade grant due to the complexities, it is more challenging to identify the 
correct properties and recruit homeowners. If we aren’t able to deliver we may have to 
repay some of the £5m grant to government. 
 
 
Figure 6: LEP Forecast Reserve Balance    £’000s   

 

LEP Reserve balance b/fwd 1st April 2022 760 

Drawdown for Local Industrial Strategy – to deliver 
our region’s ambition to be a driving force for clean 
and inclusive growth. 

-36 

Contributions towards LEP operating costs (to 
reduce the corresponding UA contribution for 
2022/23 ‘match funding’ LEP Capacity Fund) 

-160 

Drawdown for
[...]


REPORT TITLE: METROWEST 2 

DIRECTOR: ALISTAIR KIRK 

AUTHOR:   DAVID JARMAN 
 

Purpose of Report  

To secure approval from Joint Committee on key decisions and associated funding (where 
applicable) related to the following project within the Combined Authority’s Rail programme. 

1. MetroWest 2  
 

Recommendations 

MetroWest 2 - Recommendation to approve the Full Business Case and the award of 
£13.811m from the Economic Development Fund for stage 1 of the project and the 
allocation of a further £31.855m for the remainder of the project in line with the current 
anticipated final cost. 

Voting arrangements 

• Decision requires majority agreement of Committee Members in attendance, or their 
substitutes (one vote representing each Authority) and excluding the West of England 
Combined Authority Mayor. 
 

Background / Issues for Consideration  

1 The MetroWest 2 scheme, which includes opening of 3 new stations at Ashley Down, 
North Filton and Henbury, is a promoted by the Combined Authority with an additional 
£1.995m funding contribution from North Somerset Council. 

1.1 The key outputs MetroWest 2 will deliver are as follows: 

o Three new railway stations – Ashley Down, North Filton and Henbury. 
o Extension of existing hourly Bristol Temple Meads to Filton Abbey Wood 

services to Henbury Station (Calling at Ashley Down and North Filton Stations) 
o Half-hourly (increased from hourly) service from Bristol Temple Meads to 

Gloucester. 
 

1.2 The following are the primary benefits of the scheme: 

o Metro West Phase 2 is expected to return £2 to the economy for every £1 spent. 
o 1.3 million people are expected to use the Phase 2 services each year, this will 

increase if MetroWest expansion continues and the connectivity of the new 
Phase 2 stations is further expanded. 

o Phase 2 is expected to save people 7 million minutes in travel time each year. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



 

 

o By 2030 Phase 2 is expected to be removing 3 million kilomet
[...]
ssessment. 
 
1.5 The approval of the Full Business Case (FBC) is planned to be split into two stages 

because an opportunity has been identified to accelerate the construction of Ashley 
Down Station, which is further progressed in terms of design, compared to North Filton 
and Henbury and has planning approval. Accelerating the scheme allows the project 
to utilise a unique 16-day track blockade in June 2023 which will save the project £2m+ 
compared to a using typical closures of the railway to complete construction works. 
The proposed project staging, and associated cost forecasts, are summarised in the 
table below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

 

Staging of funding High-level scope £M’s 
Current development stage budget Feasibility, optioneering, 

design development. Detailed 
design and planning approval 
for Ashley Down Station. SOC 
OBC and FBC development. 

10.408  

Stage 1 forecast spend Construction and opening of 
Ashley Down Station, secure 
planning approval for North 
Filton and Henbury stations 
and tender detailed design 
and construction works. 

£21.506  

Stage 2 forecast spend Detailed design, construction 
and opening of North Filton 
and Henbury stations 

£40.7  

Total   £72.613  
 

1.6 It is expected that the Ashley Down Station will open for passenger use in summer 
2024 and North Filton and Henbury Stations will open simultaneously in spring 
2025/26.  

1.7 The detailed design and construction of the new stations and associated rail 
infrastructure will be delivered by Network Rail (NR) and their supply chain. Bristol City 
Council are designing and constructing the public realm at Ashley Down station. YTL 
are designing and constructing the public realm and car park for North Filton station. 

1.8 Key decisions required over the coming months to support successful implementation 
of the project outputs/outcomes are as follows: 

o Approval of the second stage FBC submission and award of full project funding 
(Programmed to b

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT 
Minutes of the  
West of England Joint Committee , 
Friday, 27 January 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members: 
 
Metro Mayor Dan Norris, West of England Combined Authority 
Cllr Kevin Guy, Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Cllr Toby Savage, South Gloucestershire Council 
Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Steve Bridger, North Somerset Council 
 
 



2 

  
1   EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
 The meeting was held at Turnberrie’s Community Centre in Thornbury.  The Chair, Metro 

Mayor Dan Norris, welcomed everybody to the meeting.  The evacuation procedure was set 
out. 
  

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
  

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011  
 

 There were no declarations of interest declared under the Localism Act 2011. 
  

4   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2022 were agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
  

5   CHAIR ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 There were no Chair’s announcements. 
  

6   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS & PETITIONS)  
 

 4 questions from 2 individuals had been received.  The questions and the Metro Mayor’s 
responses were circulated and published on the Authority’s website. 
  
Six statements had been received from Members of the Public.  The statements had been 
circulated and published on the Authority’s website prior to the meeting.  The following 
individuals attended the meeting and addressed the Committee for up to three minutes each 
on the topics of their statements: 
  

1.     Dave Redgewell 
2.     Robbie Bentley  

  
7   COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD  

 
 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Budget Setting Report 2023/24 

  I note that overall LEP Grant Funding that has been attracted into the region is now circa 
£22.4m over the Medium-Term Financial Strategy period. Uncertainty does still remain in 
relation to the annual notification of the reduced £375k LEP Capacity Core Grant which 
creates volatility in terms of medium-term budget setting however the LEP holds a modest 
unearmarked reserve to manage the financial risk in this respect.  

  
MetroWest 2 
  Alongside the wider MetroWest rail programme, it’s fantastic to see a request for funding to 

support the first delivery stage of MetroWest 2 project, including the construction and 
opening of Ashley Down Station. 
  

  This investment will be a considerable step towards unlocking the anticipated connectivity, 
decarbonisation and economic benefits for the Combined Authority region and North 
Somerset.  



3 

  
  
  

8   COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED AUTHORITY'S 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 The Chair of the Authority’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Councilor Winston Duguid, 
addressed the meeting. 
  
He echoed the comments of the Chair of the Local Enterprise Partnership Board and reflected 
projects could be better coordinated if North Somerset Council was fully integrated within the 
Authority and would be cost neutral were this to happen.  In respect to Metrowest 2 he urged 
that the project be moved as swiftly as possible. 
  

9   LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) BUDGET SETTING REPORT 2023/24  
 

 Metro Mayor Dan Norris introduced the report and stated that the report set out the proposed 
2023/24 budget for the Local Enterprise Partnership. Change requests for the Local Growth 
Fund and Economic Development Fund also formed part of this report. 
  
The recommendations were moved by Metro Mayor Dan Norris and seconded by Councillor 
Kevin Guy. 
  
Mayor Marvin Rees moved the following additional recommendation: 
  

That Officers review the role, function, value for money and performance of IBB and 
consider the current funding arrangements, presenting a report detailing the findings 
and any key recommendations to the Joint Committee in June 2023. 

  
This amendment was unanimously carried. 
  
Metro Mayor Dan Norris added that this was already underway and an independent mid-term 
review would be commencing the following month.  He hoped that this would show that Invest 
Bristol & Bath (IBB) was fundamental to all the Authority’s work in putting the region on the 
national and international map. 
  
  [voting arrangements: Recommendations 1, 3 & 7 – Decision required majority agreement of 
Committee Members in attendance, or their substitutes (one vote representing each 
Authority) and excluding the West of England Combined Authority Mayor. Recommendations 
2, 4, 5, 6 - Decision required majority agreement of Committee Members in attendance, or 
their substitutes (one vote representing each Authority) and including the West of England 
Combined Authority Mayor]. 
  
The recommendations were unanimously agreed. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED: 
  

(1)   To approve a 2023/24 contribution of £110k per each West of England Unitary 
Authorities, (to be reviewed for 2024/25 onwards), as match funding to attract the 
government’s LEP Capacity Funding; 

(2)   To approve a £160k drawdown from the LEP General Reserve to fund the shortfall in 
2023/24 LEP operating costs; 

(3)   To approve the LEP Budget for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 1; 



4 

(4)   To Comment and Review on the LEP revenue forecast for 2022/23 as set out in 
Appendix 2; 

(5)   To Approve a £120k drawdown from the LEP General Reserve to fund the shortfall in 
the 2022/23 LEP Capacity Core Grant; 

(6)   To approve the change requests for schemes within the Local Growth Fund 
programme as set out in Appendix 3; 

(7)   To approve the change requests for schemes within the Economic Development Fund 
programme as set out in Appendix 4. 

(8)   That Officers review the role, function, value for money and performance of IBB and 
consider the current funding arrangements, presenting a report detailing the findings 
and any key recommendations to the Joint Committee in June 2023. 

  
10   METROWEST 2  

 
 Metro Mayor Dan Norris introduced a report which set out requests for funding to support the 

next stage of MetroWest 2 project which would deliver the first of the three new stations which 
were planned to be constructed and opened as part of the project. 
  
The recommendations were moved by Metro Mayor Dan Norris and seconded by Councillor 
Toby Savage. 
  
In seconding the recommendations Councillor Toby Savage moved an additional 
recommendation as follows: 
  

“That an urgent review of the current project governance be undertaken to ensure 
effective delivery and that appropriate oversight was in place for key funding partners 
concerning project delivery and finance.  The approval and implementation of this 
review, and any enhanced governance proposals, be delegated to the Combined 
Authority Chief Executives and Chief Executives of the West of England Councils.” 

  
He stated that he welcomed the progress on Metrowest 2 and the recent planning approval 
this week for North Filton Station.  He placed on record his thanks to the planning team at 
South Gloucestershire Council for the speed that this planning application was determined.  
This project would benefit both residents and businesses in this area and help make a 
sustainable community and attract visitors from across the region. 
  
Councillor Savage ask for clarification of the Economic Development Fund (EDF) breakdown.  
The Interim Chief Executive stated that this would be approved and clarified by the meeting of 
S151 officers.  It was confirmed that this would include the S151officer from North Somerset 
Council 
  
Cllr Steve Bridger thanked colleagues for the support for Metrowest Phase 1 and welcomed 
the work on Metrowest Phase 2. 
  
Upon a vote this recommendation was carried. 
  
Mayor Rees welcomed the new stations opened up at Ashley Down & Henbury.    
  
[voting arrangements: Decision required majority agreement of Committee Members in 
attendance, or their substitutes (one vote representing each Authority) and excluding the 
West of England Combined Authority Mayor]. 
  



5 

The recommendations were unanimously approved. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED: 
  

(1)   to approve the Full Business Case and the award of £13.811m from the Economic 
Development Fund for stage 1 of the project and the allocation of a further £31.855m 
for the remainder of the project in line with the current anticipated final cost; 

(2)   That an urgent review of the current project governance be undertaken to ensure 
effective delivery and that appropriate oversight was in place for key funding partners 
concerning project delivery and finance.  The approval and implementation of this 
review, and any enhanced governance proposals, be delegated to the Combined 
Authority Chief Executives and Chief Executives of the West of England Councils. 

  
 Signed: 

 
 
Date: 
 
 
 

 
 


